
AMENDMENT TO RETAINER AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES 
 

This AMENDMENT TO RETAINER AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES (“Amendment”) 

made and entered into this __ day of ___________2025, by and between FISHBACK DOMINICK LLP, 

whose address is 1947 Lee Road, Winter Park, Florida 32789-1834, (hereinafter referred to as the “City 

Attorney”), and the CITY OF BELLE ISLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address 

is 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809, (hereinafter referred to as the “City”). 

 

WHEREAS, the City and City Attorney entered into that certain Retainer Agreement for Legal 

Services dated September 19, 2017, as amended (herein “Agreement for Legal Services”); and  

 

WHEREAS, the City and City Attorney desire to amend the Agreement for Legal Services as 

provided herein. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreement and promises set forth herein and other 

good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as follows: 

 

1. Paragraph 3 A. of the Agreement for Legal Services is hereby amended to change the 

monthly retainer fee to $4,500.00 to cover the first twenty (20) hours of legal services 

as described in Paragraph 3 A. Unless otherwise agreed to by the City Manager and the 

Firm, on October 1, 2026, and each October 1st thereafter, the monthly retainer, set 

forth in Paragraph 3 A., shall increase by 5% rounded to the nearest twenty-five dollar 

increment.   

 

2. Paragraph 3 B. of the Agreement for Legal Services is hereby amended to change the 

hourly rates for matters outside the monthly retainer to:  
 

Designated lead City Attorney, Daniel W. Langley     $325.00 per hour 

Other Partners, Board Certified Attorneys, Attorneys with over 15 years experience  $300.00 per hour 

Associates with less than 15 years experience      $275.00 per hour 

Paralegals & Law Clerks        $175.00 per hour 

        Legal Assistants         $100.00 per hour 

 

3. Except as amended herein, the Agreement for Legal Services shall remain in full force 

and effect. 

 

4. The amendments contained within this Amendment become effective on March 1, 

2025.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be made and entered into the 

day and year first written above. 

 

CITY ATTORNEY: 

Fishback Dominick LLP 

 

 

________________________________ 

Daniel W. Langley, Partner 

For the Firm 

CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA: 

 

 

 

______________________________ 

Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 

 

______________________________ 

Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk 

 


